

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**LHOIST NORTH AMERICA OF  
ALABAMA, LLC, A SUBSIDIARY  
OF LHOIST NORTH AMERICA**

**Case 10-CA-221731**

**and**

**UNITED STEELWORKERS**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AND  
MOTION TO STRIKE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Nathan K. Gilbert  
Joseph W. Webb  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10  
Birmingham Resident Office  
1130 22<sup>nd</sup> Street South  
Ridge Park Place, Suite 3400  
Birmingham, Alabama 35205  
(205) 518-7518  
(205) 933-3017 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case..... 6

II. Issues Presented ..... 7

III. Statement of Facts..... 7

    A. Background..... 7

    B. Avery’s Disciplinary Record ..... 8

    C. Avery Participates in June 1, 2018 Unemployment Hearing Call..... 9

    D. Respondent’s Cell Phone Practices ..... 11

    E. Respondent’s Suspension of Avery and its Investigation into Avery’s  
    Participation in the Unemployment Hearing ..... 12

    F. Avery’s Termination ..... 14

IV. Argument ..... 14

    A. Procedural Deficiencies in Respondent’s Brief..... 14

        1. Respondent’s Brief Should be Stricken in Its Entirety for Failing to Specifically Identify  
        Which Exceptions It Was Arguing in its Brief ..... 14

        2. The Exceptions Listed in Respondent’s Bill of Exceptions Which Are Not Argued in  
        Respondent’s Brief in Support are Waived ..... 15

        3. Contentions Raised by Respondent for the First Time in its Exceptions to the Board are  
        Untimely and Therefore Waived ..... 16

    B. The ALJ Correctly Applied the Federal Rules of Evidence (Response to Respondent  
    Exceptions #2, 14, 21, 26, 27, 48)..... 19

        1. The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Relied on Leading Questions to Solicit  
        Desired Responses from Its Witnesses (Response to Respondent Exceptions #14, 21, 26,  
        27) ..... 19

        2. The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Relied on Inadmissible Hearsay Evidence  
        (Response to Respondent Exceptions #2, 48)..... 20

    C. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Should Not Be Disturbed (Response to Respondent  
    Exceptions #4, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29)..... 21

    D. The ALJ Correctly Credited the General Counsel’s Witnesses (Response to Respondent  
    Exceptions #4, 5, 16, 18, 19)..... 23

    E. The ALJ Correctly Discredited Respondent’s Witnesses (Response to Respondent  
    Exceptions #12, 13, 15, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29)..... 25

    F. The ALJ Drew the Correct Adverse Inferences (Response to Respondent Exception #45)  
    .....28

G.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Suspended and Discharged Avery for Engaging in Protected Concerted Activity and Union Activity (Response to Respondent Exceptions #30, 34, 87).....	29
1.	The ALJ Correctly Found That Avery Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity (Response to Respondent Exceptions #30, 87).....	30
2.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Avery Engaged in Union Activity (Response to Respondent Exceptions # 8, 34, 35, 37, 68, 74).....	33
3.	The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Had Animus Against Avery’s Protected Concerted Activity and Union Activity (Response to Respondent Exceptions #6, 7, 8, 9, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 54, 55, 74 84, 88) .....	34
4.	The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent Failed to Demonstrate that It Would Have Taken the Same Action If Avery Had Not Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity (Response to Respondent Exception #67) .....	43
H.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Suspended and Terminated Avery Pursuant to an Unlawful Rule (Response to Respondent Exception #49, 76, 77, 78) .....	45
I.	The ALJ Correctly Applied Board Precedent in Finding That Respondent’s Suspension and Termination of Avery violated Section’s 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act as Alleged in the Complaint. (Response to Respondent Exceptions #90 and 91) .....	47
V.	Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Accurate Die Casting Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 982 (1989). . . . .	17
<i>Active Transportation</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989) . . . . .	40
<i>Ajax Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 825 (1981). . . . .	27
<i>American Packaging Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 482 (1993). . . . .	35
<i>Andronaco Industries</i> , 364 NLRB No. 142 (Nov. 4, 2016). . . . .	31
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017). . . . .	46
<i>Champion Parts Rebuilders, Inc., Northeast Div.</i> , 260 NLRB 731 (1982). . . . .	39
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.3d 798 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) . . . . .	44
<i>Continental Group</i> , 357 NLRB 409 (2011). . . . .	46
<i>Cordia Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 43 (Aug. 14, 2019). . . . .	28, 39
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001) . . . . .	17, 24
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 393 NLRB 650 (2003) (2003). . . . .	28
<i>Desert Cab, Inc. d/b/a ODS Chauffeured Transportation</i> , 367 NLRB No. 87 (2019). . . . .	20
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004). . . . .	46
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978). . . . .	30
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>Embassy Vacation Resorts</i> , 340 NLRB 846, 848 (2003) . . . . .	34
<i>Federation of Telephone Workers</i> , 226 NLRB 427 (1976). . . . .	21
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995). . . . .	24, 29
<i>Fremont-Rideout Health Group</i> , 357 NLRB 1899 (2011) . . . . .	29
<i>General Motors</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127 (July 21, 2020). . . . .	29
<i>Global Recruiters of Winfield</i> , 363 NLRB No. 68 (Dec. 15, 2015). . . . .	31
<i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694, (2005). . . . .	15
<i>Hotel Burnham &amp; Atwood Café</i> , 366 NLRB No. 22 (Feb. 28, 2018) . . . . .	21
<i>Hyundai Motor Mfg. Alabama, LLC</i> 366 NLRB No. 166 (Aug. 20, 2018) . . . . .	36
<i>Jack in the Box Distribution Center Systems</i> , 339 NLRB 40 (2003). . . . .	35
<i>Kidde, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 840 (1989). . . . .	39
<i>Kingman Regional Medical Center</i> , 363 NLRB No. 145 (March 17, 2015) . . . . .	40, 44
<i>La Gloria Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002) . . . . .	41
<i>Little John Electrical Solutions, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 76 (Sept. 17, 2019). . . . .	16, 18
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981) . . . . .	45
<i>Local 101, IUOE, AFL-CIO</i> , 133 NLRB 1728 (1961). . . . .	17
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014) . . . . .	40, 44
<i>M K Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 261 NLRB 152 (1982). . . . .	31
<i>Manno Electric, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996). . . . .	30

<i>Marburn Academy, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 38 (Aug. 1, 2019) . . . . .	36
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977). . . . .	28
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1029 (2015) . . . . .	26
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. d/b/a Sparks Rest.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 97 (May 24, 2018). . . . .	28
<i>Miera v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 441 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	29
<i>Mondelez Global, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 46 (March 31, 2020). . . . .	38
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	24
<i>NLRB v. Faulkner Hospital</i> , 691 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1982). . . . .	31
<i>Oak Tree Mazda</i> , 334 NLRB 110 (2001) . . . . .	16
<i>One Stop Kosher Supermarket</i> , 355 NLRB 1237 (2010). . . . .	17
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 1532 (2015). . . . .	42
<i>Pacific Green Trucking, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 14 (June 27, 2019). . . . .	17
<i>PPG Aerospace Indus., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 103 (2010). . . . .	24
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . .	35
<i>Richfield Hospital, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 44 (Aug 23, 2019). . . . .	20, 26, 27
<i>Riley Stoker Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 1146(1976) . . . . .	17
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004). . . . .	35
<i>Roosevelt Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006) . . . . .	17
<i>SCA Tissue North Am., LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 1130 (2003). . . . .	35
<i>Scientific Ecology Group, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1259 (1995) . . . . .	41
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 443 (2002). . . . .	41
<i>Security U.S.A.</i> , 328 NLRB 374 (1999). . . . .	31
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966). . . . .	40
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 20</i> , 253 NLRB 166 (1980). . . . .	27
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950). . . . .	21, 22
<i>Supreme Optical Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 1262 (6th Cir. 1980). . . . .	31, 32
<i>T&amp;J Trucking Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 771 (1995) . . . . .	30
<i>Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 47 (March 29, 2018). . . . .	33
<i>Tom Rice Buick, Pontiac &amp; GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 785 (2001). . . . .	18
<i>Torbitt &amp; Castleman, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 907 (1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120 (Nov. 21, 2019) . . . . .	29, 34
<i>Underwriters Labs. Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Unite Here! Local 5</i> , 365 NLRB No. 169 (Dec. 15, 2017). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Cephus</i> , 684 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . .	20
<i>Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 369 NLRB No. 16 (Jan 30, 2020). . . . .	28
<i>Vokas Provision Co. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.2d 864 (6th Cir. 1986). . . . .	31, 32, 33
<i>Watco Transloading, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 93 (May 29, 2020). . . . .	24

*Wonder State Mfg. Co.*, 141 NLRB 1228 (1963). . . . . 28  
*Woodline Motor Freight, Inc.*, 305 NLRB 6 (1991). . . . . 27  
*Wright Line*, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) . . . . . 29, 34  
*Yellow Ambulance Serv.*, 342 NLRB 804 (2004). . . . . 21  
*Yorkaire, Inc.*, 297 NLRB 401 (1989). . . . . 16, 18, 19, 47

Federal Rules of Evidence

Federal Rule of Evidence 611. . . . . 19  
Federal Rule of Evidence 801. . . . . 21  
Federal Rule of Evidence 802. . . . . 21

NLRB Division of Judges Bench Book

NLRB Division of Judges Bench Book, §16-611.5 (January 2020). . . . . 26, 28

NLRB Rules and Regulations

NLRB Rules and Regulations §102.46. . . . . 6, 14, 15, 16
